

NEWS RELEASE

Loveland Police Department

Eric R. Stewart Interim Chief of Police

UPDATE TO MURDER-SUICIDE IN LOVELAND

For Immediate Release August 3, 2022

Contact: Public Information Office MediaInquires@cityofloveland.org

Due to the overwhelming public interest in the tragic incident that occurred on July 28, 2022 in the area of Aries Dr. and Pavo Ct. in Loveland, the Loveland Police Department is providing these additional details with this on-going and continued active investigation.

Preliminary Results of our Investigation are detailed in the below timeline

<u>Timeline</u>

- On March 16, 2021, Javier Acevedo, Jr. legally purchased a 12 gauge Tokarev Monastor-102 semi-automatic Shotgun.
- On June 18, 2021, a Denver County Court issued a protection order against Acevedo in case number 21GS003699, with a named protected party that was not Daum. This order required Acevedo to relinquish any firearms in his possession and prohibited him from possessing, purchasing, or controlling a firearm or other weapon. The Loveland Police Department defers to Denver County Court on the specifics of this order.
- On September 1, 2021, Lindsay Daum filed a petition for a protection order against Acevedo in a Larimer County Court, case number 21C221, naming herself and three juveniles in the residence as protected parties. On that same day, a Temporary Protection Order was issued for Daum and three juveniles.
- On September 15, 2021, Acevedo did not appear for the Permanent Restraining Order Hearing, but his attorney appeared and waived service and requested a continuance of the hearing. The Court granted the request and re-set the hearing for September 28, 2021.
- On September 28, 2021, all parties appeared and the Court denied a Permanent Protection Order. This denial vacated the Temporary Protection Order issued on September 1, 2021, and the case was closed. The Loveland Police Department defers to the Larimer County Court on the specifics involved in the hearing for this order.



- NEWS RELEASE – Loveland Police Department

Eric R. Stewart Interim Chief of Police

- On November 4, 2021, the Larimer County District Court issued a Mandatory Criminal Protection Order against Acevedo listing two protected juvenile parties, case number 21CR1734. There was no requirement that Acevedo relinquish any firearms.
- On November 10, 2021, a Denver County Court issued a Mandatory Criminal Protection Order against Acevedo in case number 21GS005817 and 21GS006984 with a named protected party that was not Daum. The protection order required that Acevedo relinquish his firearms and the Court placed Acevedo on intensive supervised release through Pretrial Services with a GPS ankle monitor as an additional condition of bond. The Loveland Police Department defers to Denver County Court on the specifics of this order.
- On January 22, 2022, Daum called Loveland Police Department to report Acevedo had possibly violated the protection order involving her children. Loveland Police Department investigated and found no probable cause for any criminal violations.
- On January 24, 2022, Loveland Police Department Victim Services Coordinator reached out to Daum and provided her with information about how to file a civil protection order and how to contact the District Attorney's Office, including their Victim Specialist.
- On June 15, 2022, Daum filed a petition for a protection order against Acevedo in Larimer County Court, case number 22C180.
- On June 16, 2022, a Temporary Protection Order against Acevedo was issued for Daum as the protected person.
- On June 28, 2022, all parties appeared and the Court denied the Permanent Protection Order. This denial vacated the Temporary Protection Order issued on June 16, 2021, and the case was closed. We defer to the Larimer County Court on the specifics involved in the hearing for this order.
- On July 14, 2022, Loveland Police Department received complaints about illegal activity at the Pavo Court address from an individual who identified themselves as a neighbor. Loveland Police Department investigated the claims and suspected that Acevedo was pretending to be the neighbor and making the claims. The case was still under investigation before Acevedo's death.
- On July 26, 2022, Loveland Police Department received a call from a concerned citizen that alleged Acevedo made a statement to them about killing his wife. This was investigated and did not have probable cause for any criminal violations.



NEWS RELEASE -

Loveland Police Department

Eric R. Stewart Interim Chief of Police

• On July 28, 2022, Javier Acevedo, Jr. was located in Erie, Colorado with an apparent self-inflicted gunshot wound and was wearing the Denver County Pre-Trial Services GPS ankle monitor.

###